पावर ग्रिंड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय: , सौदामिनी:, प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 3rd October, 2017

Appellant:

Shri. Vivek Kumar, Opp. P.S. Muradnagar, NH-58, Shankar Vihar

Muradnagar, Ghaziabad- 201206

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal dated 5th September, 2017 from Sh. Vivek Kumar stating that he has not received any information on his application dated August 2nd 2017. The appellant herein had sought following information and record;

Documents containing details of all leaves availed by Mrs. Supriya Singh, Senior Law Officer (Emp. No. 02928) from her joining POWERGRID in 2013 till date. The details should include dates, types of leaves: CL, EL, Medical etc., and reasons for the leaves.

On receipt of the Appeal, relevant papers were perused. It can be seen that based on the inputs received from the concerned department the appellant, was informed by CPIO vide letter dated 21st August, 2017, that the information regarding details of all the leaves availed till date by Mrs. Supriya Singh cannot be provided as the same is exempted from disclosure as per section 8(1) (j) of RTI Act, 2005.

chice

Appellant vide his email dated 15th September, 2017 has acknowledged the receipt of response from CPIO, and reiterated his request to provide desired information.

Decision

I am of the view that the information sought by Appellant relates to personal information and its disclosure has no relationship with any public activity or interest and the same is exempted from disclosure as per section 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act, 2005. I agree with the decision of CPIO of not disclosing the personal information of an employee.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Shri. Vivek Kumar, Opp. P.S. Muradnagar, NH-58, Shankar Vihar Muradnagar, Ghaziabad- 201206

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.
(ii) GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.